3ankruptcy2014 @1991-2014, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.7.7-815 - BBQU-RKNF****

Case:14-08379-11 Doc#:1 Filed:10/09/14 Entered:10/09/14 17:03:31 Desc: Main **United States Bankruptcy Court** Voluntary Petition **Distsrict of Puerto Rico** Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle): ECSEM, CORPORATION All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names): (include married, maiden, and trade names): aka, ECSEM, CORP. Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all): EIN: 66-0670971 (if more than one, state all): Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State) Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State AVE. DOS PALMAS #1000 TOA BAJA, PR ZIPCODE ZIPCODE 00949 County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business: County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business: Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street address): Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if different from street address): PO BOX 633 DORADO, PR ZIPCODE ZIPCODE 00646 Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above): **ZIPCODE** Chapter of Bankruptcy Code Under Which Type of Debtor Nature of Business (Form of Organization) (Check one box) the Petition is Filed (Check one box) (Check one box)

Individual (includes Joint Debtors) Health Care Business ☐ Chapter 7 Chapter 15 Petition for Single Asset Real Estate as defined in See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) ☐ Chapter 9 Recognition of a Foreign Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Railroad Main Proceeding Chapter 11 Partnership Stockbroker Chapter 15 Petition for ☐ Chapter 12 Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, Commodity Broker Recognition of a Foreign check this box and state type of entity below.) Clearing Bank Chapter 13 Nonmain Proceeding **Chapter 15 Debtors** Tax-Exempt Entity Nature of Debts (Check box, if applicable) (Check one box)
Debts are primarily consumer Country of debtor's center of main interests: -Debts are debts, defined in 11 U.S.C. Debtor is a tax-exempt organization primarily §101(8) as "incurred by an Each country in which a foreign proceeding by, under Title 26 of the United States business debts. individual primarily for a regarding, or against debtor is pending: Code (the Internal Revenue Code) D) (51D) wed to stment or more E IS FOR E ONLY

_	w <u>\</u>								al, family, or old purpose."		
4	Full Filing Fee atta		heck one box)				₫ D	one box: ebtor is a small	Chapter 11 D business as de	ebtors fined in 11 U.S. s defined in 11 U	
	Filing Fee to be pai signed application to to pay fee except in	for the court's c	consideration cer	tifying that th	e debtor is una		ins	btor's aggregate iders or affiliates		uidated debts (exc 490,925 (amount reafter).	
]	Filing Fee waiver re attach signed applie							cceptances of the	iled with this pe	etition. licited prepetition ce with 11 U.S.	on from one C. § 1126(b)
4	tatistical/Administration Debtor estimates that fit Debtor estimates that, a distribution to unsecure	unds will be avail after any exempt ed creditors.	lable for distribution			paid, the	ere will be	no funds availab	le for		THIS SPACE
sti 1-4	imated Number of Cr	editors 100-199		1,000- 5,000	5,001- 10,000	10	,001- ,000	25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	Over 100,000	
] 0 t	mated Assets 0 \$50,001 to ,000 \$100,000	\$100,001 to \$500,000	to \$1	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,0 to \$10 millio		\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than	
O to	mated Liabilities	\$100,001 to \$500,000	to \$1	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million			\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than	
					<i>"</i>					-	

Voluntary F (This page must	Petition Documer be completed and filed in every case)	t Prage of Debta(s): ECSEM, CORPORATION			
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Year				
Location Where Filed:	NONE	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
Location Where Filed:	N.A.	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
	ding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner or Af				
Name of Debtor:	NONE	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
District:		Relationship:	Judge:		
10K and 10Q) w Section 13 or 15(relief under chapt	Exhibit A d if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting ter 11) a is attached and made a part of this petition.	whose debts a I, the attorney for the petitioner nathave informed the petitioner that [1 12, or 13 of title 11, United St			
Exhibit If this is a joint p	d by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each s D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a	part of this petition.	urate Exhibit D.)		
		rding the Debtor - Venue			
4	(Check any applicable box) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District.				
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District.				
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United Sates in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District.				
	Certification by a Debtor Who Resid (Check all app	les as a Tenant of Residential blicable boxes)	Property		
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.)				
(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)					
	(Address of	f landlord)			
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and				
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for p	ere are circumstances under which the ossession, after the judgment for posse	debtor would be permitted to cure the ession was entered, and		
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for purpose to the included in this petition the deposit with the confiling of the petition.	ossession, after the judgment for posse	ession was entered, and		

B1 (Official Form 1) (04/13)	- Document	Page	e 3 of 10	Page	
Voluntary Petition (This page must be completed and filed	lin manu agaal		of Debtor(s): M, CORPORATION		
11111s page must be completed and filed		atures	IVI, CORFORATION		
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Inc		1	Signature of a Foreign	Panracantativa	
I declare under penalty of perjury that the infor is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are p	mation provided in this petition	Ldeclar	e under penalty of perjury that the in	•	
has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware to chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United State available under each such chapter, and choose to [If no attorney represents me and no bankrupter]	that I may proceed under s Code, understand the relief to proceed under chapter 7.	is true a	ind correct, that I am the foreign rep ling, and that I am authorized to file only one box.)	resentative of a debtor in a foreign	
petition] I have obtained and read the notice red		ľп	• **	apter 15 of title 11, United States Code	
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of Code, specified in this petition.	Tittle 11, United States		Certified copies of the documents requattached.	aired by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 of title 11 are	
V			Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request title 11 specified in this petition. A recognition of the foreign main proceed	relief in accordance with the chapter of A certified copy of the order granting ing is attached.	
X Signature of Debtor					
Signature of Deotor		X			
X Signature of Joint Debtor		(Si	gnature of Foreign Representative)		
Signature of Joint Debtor					
		(Pr	inted Name of Foreign Representati	ve)	
Telephone Number (If not represented by att	orney)				
Date		(D	Pate)		
Signature of Attorne	v* /		Signature of Non-Attorney	Petition Preparer	
x Mary Rece Say	dia			1 control 1 coparer	
Signature of Artorney for Debtor(s)	I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer				
MARY ANN GANDIA-FABIAN 20261	0	as defin	ed in 11 U.S.C. § 110, (2) I prepare	ed this document for compensation.	
Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)		and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices an information required under 11 U.S.C. § 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3)			
Gandia-Fabian Law Office		rules or	guidelines have been promulgate a maximum fee for services ch	d pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h)	
Firm Name		ргераге	rs, I have given the debtor notice of	f the maximum amount before any	
PO BOX 270251 Address		docume	nt for filing for a debtor or accept in that section. Official Form 19 is	oting any fee from the debtor, as	
SAN JUAN. PR 00927		roquire	in that section. Official Form 19 is	sattached.	
		Printed	Name and title, if any, of Bankrupto	y Petition Preparer	
787-390-7111 gandialaw@gmail.com Telephone Number		No.		•	
10/9/14	e-mail	Social S	Security Number (If the bankruptcy	petition preparer is not an individual	
Date /		state the	e Social Security number of the office of the bankruptcy petition preparer.	cer, principal, responsible person or	
*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this si certification that the attorney has no knowledge a information in the schedules is incorrect.	gnature also constitutes a fter an inquiry that the	Addres	Α 4	(Required by 11 0.5.C. § 110.)	
Signature of Debtor (Corporation	n/Partnership)	=-			
I declare under penalty of perjury that the inform is true and correct, and that I have been authorize behalf of the debtor.	nation provided in this petition	X			
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the United States Code, specifical in this petition.	chapter of title 11,	Date			
x		Signati person	ure of bankruptcy petition preparer, or partner whose Social Security n	or officer, principal, responsible umber is provided above.	
Signature of Authorized Individual EDIBEL MERCADO COSME		assiste	and Social Security numbers of all d in preparing this document unless individual:	other individuals who prepared or the bankruptcy petition preparer is	
Printed Name of Authorized Individual	ľ			mont oftools (1417) - 7 1	
President Title of Authorized Individual		confor	than one person prepared this docu ming to the appropriate official form	ment, attach additional sheets i for each person.	
Date		A bankr and the	uptcy petition preparer's failure to comp Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Inment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C.	ly with the provisions of title 11 may result in fines or	
		mprisor	or oom 11 U.S.C. 9110, 10 U.S.C.	9150.	

CORPORATE RESOLUTION OF ECSEM CORPORATION

I, Carlos A. Santiago Sanchez, Secretary of ECSEM CORPORATION, duly elected, qualified, and acting Secretary of ECSEM CORPORATION, do hereby certify that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of such corporation on september 23 , 2014, and such resolution has not been amended or revoked and in full force and effect, to wit:

"RESOLVED: That Edibel Mercado Cosme, PRESIDENT, be and hereby is authorized to execute and file a Chapter 11 petition under Title 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Puerto Rico;

RESOLVED: That **ECSEM CORPORATION**, be and hereby is authorized to retain Mary Ann Candia-Fabian, Esq., of Gandia Fabian Law Offices, to represent it in connection with such proceedings;

RESOLVED: That the President of **ECSEM CORPORATION**, is hereby authorized to execute and file on behalf of the Corporation, a Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Puerto Rico;

RESOLVED: That Attorney Mary Ann Gandia-Fabian of Gandia Fabian Law Offices is hereby retained to act on behalf of the Corporation in connection with such proceedings".

Witness my hand and seal of such Corporation on this

september 23 , 2014.

Secretary



Bankruptcy2014 @1991-2014, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.7.7-815 - BBQU-RKNF****

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Distsrict of Puerto Rico

In re	ECSEM, CORPORATION	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		Debtor	Case No.	
			Chapter	11
			P	

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C.§ 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address,	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank	Indicate if claim is	Amount of claim [if secured also
mailing address including zip code	including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	loan, government contract, etc.	contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	state value of security
ORIENTAL BANK PO BOX 195115 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-5115				433,310.98 Collateral FMV 315,000.00
PUERTO RICO DEVELOPMENT, CORP. C/O SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION COLSON SERVICES, CORP. 01 BARCLAY STREET ETH FLOOR EAST, NY 10286				330,268.10 Collateral FMV 315,000.00
CRIM PO BOX 195387 PAN JUAN, PR 0919-5387				5,006.09 Collateral FMV 0.00

Case:14-08379-11 Doc#:1 Filed:10/09/14 Entered:10/09/14 17:03:31 Desc: Main Document Page 6 of 10

(1) (2) (3)(4) (5)Name of creditor Name, telephone number and Nature of claim Indicate if Amount of claim and complete complete mailing address, (trade debt, bank claim is [if secured also mailing address including zip code, of loan, government contingent, unliquidated, state value of security] including zip code employee, agent, or department contract, etc. disputed or of creditor familiar with claim subject to setoff who may be contacted CRIM 3,694.77 PO BOX 195387 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-5387

CRIM PO BOX 195387 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-5387 2,761.05

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, [the president or other officer or an authorized agent of the corporation] named as debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Signature

EDIBEL MERCADO COSME

Bankruptcy2014 @1991-2014, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.7.7-815 - BBQU-RKNF****

Case:14-08379-11 Doc#:1 Filed:10/09/14 Entered:10/09/14 17:03:31 Desc: Main UNITED SUATES BANKRYET CYC 60 ORT

Distsrict of Puerto Rico

In re	ECSEM, CORPORATION		,		
		Debtor		Case No.	
				Chapter	11,

List of Equity Security Holders

Holder of Security	Number Registered	Type of Interest	8
EDIBEL MERCADO COSME		100%	

Case:14-08379-11 Doc#:1 Filed:10/09/14 Entered:10/09/14 17:03:31 Desc: Main Document Page 8 of 10

ADVANCED BREAST CLINICS AVE. DOS PALMAS #1000 TOA BAJA, PR 00949 CARLOS A. SANTIAGO SANCHEZ PO BOX 633 DORADO, PR 00646

CHEO'S TIRE CENTER AVE. DOS PALMAS #1000A TOA BAJA, PR 00949

CRIM PO BOX 195387 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-5387 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL LITIGATION DIVISION PO BOX 9020192 SAN JUAN, PR 00902-0192 EDIBEL MERCADO COSME PO BOX 633 DORADO, PR 00646

IRS PO BOX 7346 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19101-7346 LCDO. PEDRO JUAN HORNEDO AGOSTO AVE. DOS PALMAS #1001B TOA BAJA, PR 00949 MUNICIPIO DE DORADO PO BOX 588 DORADO, PR 00646

ORIENTAL BANK C/O LCDO. ANGEL L. ALICEA PARES #500 AVE. MUNOZ RIVERA COND. EL CENTRO I, SUITES 211-214 SAN JUAN, PR 00918 ORIENTAL BANK PO BOX 195115 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-5115

ORIENTAL BANK PO BOX 195115 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-5115

PET GROOMING/JAIME MERCADO AVE. DOS PALMAS #1001C TOA BAJA, PR 00949 PUERTO RICO DEVELOPMENT, CORP. C/O SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION COLSON SERVICES, CORP. 101 BARCLAY STREET 8TH FLOOR EAST, NY 10286

TREASURY DEPARTMENT OF PR PO BOX 9024140 SAN JUAN, PR 00902-4140 Case:14-08379-11 Doc#:1 Filed:10/09/14 Entered:10/09/14 17:03:31 Desc: Main Document Page 9 of 10

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Distsrict of Puerto Rico

In re	ECSEM, CORPORATION			
	Debtor		Case No.	
			Chapter	11
	VEDIEICA	TION OF I	ICT OF CDUD	rmong.
	VERIFICA	TION OF I	LIST OF CRED	ITORS
II	hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the attached	List of Creditors	which consists of 1 page,	is true, correct and complete to the best of
my knov	wledge.			
Date	10/9/14	Signature		Ull
	/ /		EDIBEL MERCAL	OO COSME,

B203 12/94

Bankruptcy2014 @1991-2014, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.7.7-815 - BBQU-RKNF****

Case:14-08379-11 Doc#:1 Filed:10/09/14 Entered:10/09/14 17:03:31 Desc: Main Document Page 10 of 10

United States Bankruptcy Court
Distsrict of Puerto Rico

	In re		Case 1	No.	
	ECSEM, CORPORATION			er 11	
	Debtor(s)		•		
	DISCLOSUE	RE OF COMPENSATION OF	ATTORNEY FOI	R DEBTOR	X
1.	and that compensation paid to n	and Fed. Bankr. P. 2016(b), I certify ne within one year before the filing of ehalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation	the petition in bankru	otcy, or agree	ed to be paid to me, for services
	For legal services, I have agreed	I to accept	\$		<u>-</u>
	Prior to the filing of this statemen	nt I have received	\$	15,000.00	-
	Balance Due		s		-
2.	The source of compensation pa	id to me was:			
	▼ Debtor	Other (specify)			
3.	The source of compensation to	*			
	☑ Debtor	Other (specify)			
4. asso	I have not agreed to share ciates of my law firm.	the above-disclosed compensation v	vith any other person	unless they ar	re members and
of my	I have agreed to share the y law firm. A copy of the agreem	above-disclosed compensation with ent, together with a list of the names	a other person or pers	sons who are in the compe	not members or associates nsation, is attached.
5.	60 MATE (MATE)	d fee, I have agreed to render legal s			
	a. Analysis of the debtor's finar	ncial situation, and rendering advice to	o the debtor in determ	ining whether	to file a petition in bankruptcy;
		petition, schedules, statements of aff			
607	d. [Other provisions as needed]		any adjourned	Theatings thereof,
\$17	5.00 P/H FOR JUNIOR ATTORNEY	A FABIAN, PLUS COSTS AND EXPEN S, PLUS COSTS AND EXPENSES;			
CO	ST AND EXPENSES;	SUCH AS PARALEGAL; IN HOUSE S			ACCOUNTING ANALYST, PLUS
THI	E HOURLY RATE IS SUBJECT TO	CHANGE WITH THE PASSAGE OF T	IME UPON PRIOR NO	TICE.	
6.	By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed fee does not in	nclude the following s	ervices:	CEEDBICG AND ADDEALG
FAIN	THES HAVE AGREED THAT THE	AITOKNET MAT NOT KEPKESENT I	HE DEBTOR IN ADVE	EKSAKY PKOC	CEEDINGS AND APPEALS.
	-		a 10		
			FICATION		
	I certify that the foregoing debtor(s) in the bankruptcy	g is a complete statement of any agre proceeding.	ement or arrangemer	it for payment	t to me for representation of the
	10/0/		h.1 .0	11	1
	10/9/1	9	Mary le	gnature of Atl	audia

Signature of Attorney

Name of law firm

Gandia-Fabian Law Office